
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum 

 

Wednesday 11 October 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Barradell 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Mottershead 
 

Councillor Pesch 
Councillor Williams 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Link 
Councillor McArevey 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Link 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE  (Pages 3 - 160) 
 

7. HTIP PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 161 - 164) 
 

8. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP  (Pages 165 - 168) 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 169 - 173) 
 

10. ACTION POINTS  (Page 174) 
 

 
 



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Humanitarian Response 

Date: 11 October 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhyani  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix 1 LAHF 2 Project Plan 

Appendix 2 DLUHC letter Ukraine HPG announcement 

Appendix 3 Funding Instruction LAs - Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme and Afghan 

Relocation and Assistance Policy  FY 23-24 

Appendix 4 Asylum LA Funding Instruction Grant 3 2023-24 

Appendix 5 VPRP LA Funding Instruction - FINAL 

Background papers: 

 

Cabinet decision Syrian Resettlement Programme 

Afghan Locally Employed Staff briefing June 2021 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme (SVPRP) 

Afghan Locally Employed Scheme (ALES) 

Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 

Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) 

East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) 

Local Authorities (LA’s) 

Assistant Director (AD) 

Afghan Resettlement Accommodation Programme (ARAP) 

Home Office (HO) 

Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) 

Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

Initial asylum (IA) 

Dispersal Accommodation (DA) 

Overflow Asylum Accommodation (ODA) 

Clearsprings Ready Homes (CRH) 

English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) 

 

 
   

Housing Community 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1517
file:///F:/Service%20&%20Department%20information/Humanitarian%20Response/Afghan%20Locally%20Employed%20Staff%20briefing.docx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2 
 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Author: Natasha Beresford, Assistant Director – Housing Operations & Safe Communities 

 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228 840 (ext. 2840) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities  A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

 Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Wards affected All. 

Purpose of the report: 

 

Inform Members of the current position in relation to 
Humanitarian Response activity and the council’s 
response in relation to resettlement and asylum cohorts.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s):  Provide feedback regarding the approach to date and 

potential impacts for the council. 

Period for post policy/project review: Annually or upon material change in delivery 

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

The Housing Service leads the council’s operational response to resettling refugees in Dacorum, which started 

following the Government’s commitment that during 2015 and 2020 the UK would resettle 20,000 Syrian 

Refugees.  On 30 September 2015, the Council carried a motion supporting the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 

Resettlement Programme (VPRP) scheme and along with 8 other Hertfordshire authorities, agreed to welcome 

refugee families over a 5 year period – with the first arriving in September 2016. The council recognised the 

importance of welcoming and integrating families to the UK to start a new life free of fear and oppression – in 

doing so it committed to resettling 10 households over a 5 year period. To date the council has resettled 9 

households via the programme and is yet to finalise arrangements to resettle the tenth household, which was 

delayed due to the Covid19 pandemic and additional asks arising from the government in relation to support of 

those households fleeing Afghanistan and Ukraine. 

As indicated, more recently activity has been extended to our resettlement of Afghan’s, via the Afghan Locally 

Employed Scheme (ALES) and Citizens resettlement scheme (ACRS) providing assistance to households who had 

provided support to the British government.   The council’s decision to support the scheme, along with other 

Hertfordshire authorities was confirmed following discussions with Portfolio Holder Chief Officer Group on 24 

June 2021.  Between September 2021 and May 2022 the council resettled 5 Afghan households, who had been 

accommodated on an interim basis in a hotel. 

Russia’s war on Ukraine has caused the worst refugee crisis in Europe since the Second World War.  This has 

resulted in more than 130,000 refugees fleeing to the UK, of which over 1100 have settled within Hertfordshire, 

with around 280 households resettled in Dacorum.   

The Housing Service has built on already excellent working relationships that are in place to support vulnerable 

households across the borough, by extending current working arrangements and developing new with the 

voluntary, faith and statutory sector – to support the collaborative working with Hertfordshire County Council 

(HCC), East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) and Home Office to facilitate the needs of new 

households resettled or placed in the borough.   

In response to national, regional and local pressures local authorities (LA’s) responses in relation to resettlement 

and asylum activity has had to evolve significantly in recent years and for Dacorum this has become a more 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-resettlement-schemes-factsheet-march-2021/vulnerable-persons-and-vulnerable-childrens-resettlement-schemes-factsheet-march-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-resettlement-schemes-factsheet-march-2021/vulnerable-persons-and-vulnerable-childrens-resettlement-schemes-factsheet-march-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy-information-and-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy/afghan-relocations-and-assistance-policy-information-and-guidance


3 
 

permanent feature of activity delivered by the Housing services – ensuring that the growing demands and 

responsibilities of programmes are met.  Using ring fenced grant funding allocations the service has increased 

resource to ensuring that responsibilities to our new residents are successfully fulfilled, critically also alleviating 

impacts upon existing resources and services to residents.   

The Humanitarian Response team is led by Assistant Director (AD), Housing Operations & Safe Communities.  The 

team have a range of experience, which is invaluable to effectively delivering the work of the team – including 

understanding of multiple disadvantages, trauma informed approaches, homelessness, domestic abuse and 

tenancy sustainment.  Officers across the team also have broad cultural knowledge and experience, which 

includes additional languages spoken including Twi, Fanti, Arabic, Urdu and German.  The AD supports the 

council’s Chief Executive in representing Hertfordshire LA’s in collaborative work across the region with EELGA, 

Home Office and contracted accommodation providers to ensure a strategic
[...]
) 

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) 

 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Pinnell, Assistant Director, Property (Interim)  

 

Mark.Pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228731 (ext. 2731) 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All Borough wards. 

Purpose of the report: 1. To receive authorisation to set up Task and Finish 
group supporting the recommission of the Repairs 
and Maintenance Contract. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. To support the setting up of a Task and Finish 
Group to support the recommission of the Repairs 
and Maintenance Contract 

Period for post policy/project review: The project will be regularly reported to Members 

through scrutiny committees as the commissioning and 

procurement process progresses at least every 6 months. 

 

1.        Introduction:  

1.1 Dacorum Borough Council (The Council) has a retained stock of approximately 10,200 homes and cares for 
circa 47,000 residents.  
 
To fulfil landlord responsibilities, the Council requires service provision to undertake services in the 
following areas:  
 

 Responsive repairs 

 Capital delivery 

 Cyclical servicing and inspections 

 Compliance 

The Council’s Total Asset Management (TAM) contract with Osborne Property Services (OPSL) provides the 
majority of these services and associated functions. General functions are detailed in Table 1.  
 
Table 1 
 

Asset 
Management 

Responsive 
Repairs 

Capital Delivery Compliance 

 Strategic 
business 
planning 

 Data systems –
capture and 
storage 

 Contact Centre 

 Responsive 
staff 
management 

 Fleet 
management 

 Commissioning 

 Procurement 

 Contract 
management 

 Technical staff 

 Service delivery 

 Monitoring and 
reporting 

 CDM Regs 

 Procurement 
Regs 

Page 166



 Data analysis 

 Stock condition 
information 

 Work phasing 
and delivery 
planning 

 Resident 
engagement and 
performance 

 Supply 
management 

 Repairs analysis 

 Preventative 
maintenance 

 Cyclical work 

  
The TAM contract commenced in July 2014 for a 10-year period with an estimated total spend of £235m. 
The Council recently extended the contract for a further 12 months until 30th June 2025 (with the option 
for a further 12 months through to June 2026) to allow for a comprehensive procurement process to be 
carried out prior to award of the next Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) Contract. 
 
The Council are currently reviewing all of the above, to identify what the best delivery model is for the 
future R&M contracts. The Council are also looking at incorporating the maintenance of commercial 
properties in addition to housing assets as part of the new R&M contracts.  

 
2 Task and Finish Group  

2.1 As part of the recommission exercise it is proposed that a Task and Finish group be formed. The purpose of 

the group would be to review and challenge the proposed overarching strategy, methodology, approach 

and other key areas of focus.  

2.2 It is envisaged that the group would highlight strengths and weaknesses, challenge contentious issues and 

identify opportunities and solutions. The Task and Finish Group would be set up in accordance with the 

provisions of the Council’s constitution. Details of the programme of meetings will be finalised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the TAM Programme Group. 

2.3  Paragraph 6.2 (page 42) of the Dacorum Constitution sets out that the The Chairman or Vice Chairman of 

an Overview and Scrutiny Committee can request the setting up of a Task and Finish Group to assist the 

Committee in the carrying out of its specific functions. The procedure for appointing Task and Finish Groups 

is set out in the Task and Finish Groups Procedure Rules (Part 4 of this Constitution). 

2.4 Paragraph 2.5 (page 219) sets out that all Task and Finish Groups set up at the request of an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee shall consist of at least six members. Comply with the political balance rules in section 

15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1985 and elect their own Chairman. Task and Finish Groups 

are informal bodies and shall have no decision making powers. There is no requirement to have formal 

agendas or minutes of meetings, although for the purposes of transparency it is recognised a summary 

note of meetings is advisable. 

2.5 In reference to point 2.4 of this report it is recommended that 6 members are nominated consisting of 3 

Liberal Democrats, 2 Conservative, and 1 Labour member. If the proposed task and finish group is agreed 

Group Leaders will be asked for nominations.  

3 Options and alternatives considered 

3.1 Not to have a task and finish group – this is not recommended as task and finish groups can be a valuable 

opportunity to support a key piece of work such as this recommission.  

3.2 To set a Task and Finish Group up later in the process - it is recommended to have a Task and Finish Group 

set up at this stage as we need to progress at pace to ensure sufficient time is given for the re-procurement 

process, mobilisation of the new contract and demobilisation of the existing contract. 

Page 167



4 Consultation 

4.1 Setting up a Task and Finish Group will contribute to the awareness of process  and keep members 

informed regarding the next steps of the recommission process.  

5 Financial and value for money implications: 

5.1  None arising from this report  

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 None arising from this report  

7 Risk implications: 

7.1 None arising from this report  

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

8.1 None      

9 Sustainability implications  

9.1  None  

10 Council infrastructure  

10.1 None   

11 Conclusions:   

11.1 In conclusion the committee is invited to support the setting up of a task and Finish Group to support the 

recommission of the Repairs and Maintenance Contract.  

 

Page 168



1 
 

Housing & Community OSC 
 Work Programme 2023/2024 

 
 

OSC Chairs Meeting to discuss the forward plan: 

12:00-13:00 – 26th Sept Via Teams 

14:00-15:00 - 19 Oct via Teams 

10:00-11:00 – 21st Nov via Team 

14:00-15:00 – 24 Jan via Teams 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

Wed 11 Oct 

23 

Friday 

29 Sept 

23 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

 To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 Humanitarian 

Assistance 

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacor

um.gov.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 HTIP Progress 

Report 

Simon Walton 

Simon.walton@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

Interim Head of Strategy, 

Quality and Assurance 

 

 

 Repairs and 

Maintenance 

Contract 

Recommission 

Task and Finish 

Group   

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and 

Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.go

v.uk    

 

 

Page 169

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.walton@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.walton@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk


2 
 

     

Wed 8 Nov 

23 

Friday 

27th Oct 

23 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

 To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 Q2 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Fiona Jump – Head of 

Financial Services  

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov

.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q2 People and 

Communities 

Quarterly Reports 

Natasha Beresford – 

A
[...]
ilto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk


5 
 

v.uk     

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacor

um.gov.uk  

 

Public place protection order Revision -. Date tbc 

Old Town Hall Review – Diane – TBC 

Adventure Playground Review - Diane – TBC 

Sports Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Cultural Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Leisure Contract Management – Diane - TBC 

VCS Activity Report – Diane - TBC 

VCS Commissioning – Diane – TBC 

Rent Policy Update – Oliver Jackson – TBC 

Page 173

mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


Housing and Community OSC 

Actions arising – 2023 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
for action 

Date action 
completed 

Update on action point 

19/07/23 
HC/048/23 

To take to the Membership 
Development Steering Group 
the need for a session on the 
whole points system. 

N Beresford  Actioned 
Planned for 
26/10 

13/09/23 
HC/52/23 

Member development – a visit 
to the adventure playgroup to 
view the activities that are 
happening. 
 

D Southam   

     

 

P
age 174

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	6 Humanitarian Assistance
	Copy of Appendix 1 Copy of LAHF 2 Project Plan v1
	Appendix 2 DLUHC letter Ukraine HPG announcement
	Appendix 3 Funding Instruction LAs - Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme and Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy  FY 23-24
	Appendix 4 Asylum LA Funding Instruction Grant 3 2023-24
	Appendix 5 VPRP LA Funding Instruction - FINAL

	7 HTIP Progress Report
	8 Repairs and Maintenance Task and Finish Group
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Action points



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

11 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Present: 
Councillor Barry-Mears (Chair)  Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Capozzi (Vice-Chair)  Councillor Banks 
Councillor McArevey    Councillor Barradell 
Councillor B Link           Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor C Link    Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Cox     Councillor B Williams 
      Councillor Pesch 
 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe  
    Communities 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Mandy Peters   Humanitarian Response Programme Manager 
Simon Walton   Interim Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

66   MINUTES 
 

The Chair advised that there were some amendments to the minutes from 13 
September 2023 so will be agreed at the next meeting.  
 

67   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mottershead, Weston and 
Wilkie. 
 

68   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

69   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

70   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 



 

 

COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

71   HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE 
 

N Beresford introduced the report to members stating that the report was to inform 
Members of the current position in relation to humanitarian response activity and the 
Council’s response in relation to resettlement and asylum cohorts. 
 
N Beresford was happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Banks thanked N Beresford for an interesting insight to the report, she said that 
she had noticed from the front cover that it said all wards were affected but not all 
wards have refugee's settlement, could she elaborate on this. 
 
N Beresford said that the reason for it being all wards is that they have three initial 
asylum contingency hotel sites, and an Arab hotel and they are in different wards of 
the Borough.  
She said that the Asylam dispersal program specifically engages clear springs ready 
homes, which is the Home Office procurement agency to procure property in all 
wards in any Borough.  
Dacorum has a ward allocation as a Borough of 113 bed spaces, those bed spaces 
could be procured in any area of Dacorum. Children are accommodated across the 
hotel sites and they're not necessarily in education placements specifically within the 
immediate locality of that site. They will be transported to and from school across the 
Borough. 
 
N Beresford said that the other factor to draw your attention to is the ongoing impacts 
in relation to Asylums dispersals specifically. There is a direct link and knock onto 
those households who are occupying temporarily accommodation placement's and 
potential long impacts in respect or demand to housing register and request for 
homeless assistance. Generally speaking that would affect the wider Dacorum. 
 
Cllr Adeleke said in addition to Afghanistan and Syria, given the crisis that is 
prevailing all over the world now, which countries are we actually supporting or 
planning to support. 
 
N Beresford said that currently across each of the sites we are managing there are 
anywhere between 12 and 25 different nationalities across those sites. 
 
Cllr Barradell referred to the Syrian VPRP scheme, he notes that the Council have 
resettled 9 out of 10 households. He asked if there were any plans to resettle a tenth. 
 
M Peters confirmed that there are still plans and they are committed, however events 
have taken over and the Syrian resettlement programme is practically on hold at the 
moment. 
 
Cllr Barradell asked if there is any expectation on this sort of service, given recent 
activities and issues and everything that is going on in Israel and Gaza that could 
lead to a demand for the service. 
 



 

3 
 

N Beresford said that it fluctuates in position and that they meet with the Home Office 
deluc colleagues both nationally and regionally on a weekly and monthly basis. It is a 
watching brief and it’s a likeliness. 
 
Cllr Barradell then referred to section 7, your safeguarding work. He wondered what 
specifically the Council are doing around recognizing potential victims of modern 
slavery coming through the councils housing programme and what we are doing to 
recognise victims and then referring them to the LRM on the duties notified. 
 
N Beresford said that the council have a dedicated safeguarding lead officer and the 
works within the safe community service. She provides direct support and advice to 
the wider organisation, not just the safe community services, in relation to all aspects 
of safeguarding and modern slavery. 
 
So for example, aspects of safeguarding modern slavery in relation to contract 

procurement, management of workforce, but also direct response to our residents 

and customers when there are issues instances. So currently with support of 

Safeguarding Lead and Hertfordshire and prevent protecting, we are scoping a 

dedicated training session for all humanitarian response staff operating and working 

with households and through our program. They are also extending that offer of 

support to all staff working in and around those sites in declaring they may not 

specifically be Dacorum staff. They will be working with Hertfordshire County Council 

staff, voluntary sector staff and also Home Office procured staff and managing 

agents to deliver those services. 

They do have a single point of contact in the team and a dedicated mailbox for 

reporting which follows through the NRM framework and we also are engaged 

productively with Hertfordshire safeguarding adults and children program, which has 

a suite of action we need to undertake in relation to our safeguarding policy, that's 

reported through to SLT or name called patient objects on coarsely basis and in 

terms of our responses and key actions. 

She stated that there is no responsibility specifically for the service, it’s a partnership 
and delivery framework. M Peters added to that and said, they have their own 
safeguarding protocols along with the Strategic Migration Partnership, so they work 
very closely together in relation to what's happening within hotels etc, being able to 
manage those situations as and when they arise. 
 

 

72   HTIP PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
S Walton introduced the report. Stating, it was to bring to your attention where we are 
with the HTIP, what it is, what we're trying to do and where we're at. Its been brought 
in to transform the housing service in preparation for changes in legislation and 
regulation, but fundamentally I think we all agree they are worthwhile things to 
implement anyway to improve the services to residents. 
 
HTIP are consultants who come in to assist our own managers, improve their areas 
and think that's an important point to make. That's the right way to embed 
sustainable change because we're learning with them and currently all the areas 



 

 

which they're working on have active action plans which are up to date live 
documents.  
 
S Walton was happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Johnson referred to section 3 it talks about applying rent tolerances. 
He recalls from an earlier session they had a few years ago this was in terms of 
social housing, there's a flexibility permitted of between 5 and 10%, but I can't 
remember the basis on which that can be applied. Could this be clarified? 
 
S Walton said, what we are doing with HTIP is looking ahead, linking improvements 
with the housing strategy. This means we can position the service with the Councils 
aspirations, but also recognize that like most other housing organisations, we've got 
the issue about funding and we will need to balance this off. So it's trying to marry up 
what we want to do to be a great landlord and where we are now with business 
planning, and make sure those things dovetail, any option to increase income would 
be looked at in the round.  
 
The chair said that the report speaks for itself and the committee are happy for them 
to come back in 6 months with an update.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

73   REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

M Pinnell gave an overview on the report. Stating that the recommendations of the 
report are to receive authorization from the committee to set up a task and finish 
group to support the recommission of the repairs and maintenance contracts. Section 
one of the report is the introduction and he highlighted to Members that table one, 
because that's the existing services that are provided under the banner of the total 
asset management contract, moving forward the total asset management label will 
be dropped and we'll have the repairs and maintenance reference carried through 
subsequent and future reports. 
Section 2 of the report is the meet and the request, so part of the recommission 
exercise for the repairs and maintenance contract. 
Section 2.3 of the report refers to the Dacorum Constitution and outlines the purpose, 

the request through this scrutiny group of setting up that report task and finish group. 

He said that the report states how it should be set up and the proposal. 

M Pinnell welcomed questions.  

 
Cllr Pringle arrived at 19:47 
 
Cllr Banks said that on behalf of the conservative Team they welcome the Task and 
Finish Group. 
 
Cllr Barradell asked if the meeting will be minuted and made public or is it a closed 
group. 
 
M Pinnell referred to 2.4 of the report and said that it will be minute but not publicly 
scrutinised. 



 

5 
 

 
The Chair added that this report will come to the committee every 6 months. 
 
Cllr Adeleke asked why we are leaving out independent. 
 
M Pinnell said that he had gone through the governance team and Mark Brookes and 
he has said that we can invite independent people, so they wont be left out. He 
stated that it would be a minimum of 6 rather than a maximum of 6. 
 
Cllr Adeleke asked if they will be invited or selected. 
 
M Pinnell said that if the committee this evening approves the setting up of the task 

and finish, we will write out to all group leaders to nominate councillors to be part of 

the task and finish Group. 

 
 
The committee agreed the recommendations. 
 
 

74   FORWARD PLAN 
 

The work programme was agreed.  
 
Cllr Banks asked if we could add climate change to the forward plan as it’s a new 
team. 
 

75   ACTION POINTS 
 

Noted 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
 


